



Appeal No. 22-CV-303

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

KEISHA STALEY, *et al.*

Appellants,

v.

2021 CAB 3930

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, *et al.*

Appellees.

On Appeal from the Superior Court of the District of Columbia

Civil Action Number 2021 CA 003930 B

(Judge Hiram E. Puig-Lugo, D.C. Superior Court)

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

/s/ Johnny Barnes

Johnny Barnes, D.C. Bar Number 212985

Counsel for Appellants

301 "G" Street, S.W - Suite B101

Washington, D.C. 20024

AttorneyJB7@gmail.com

Telephone (202) 882-2828

Dated: 19 September 2022

THE PARTIES

Appellants - At all times relevant, each Appellant has been a long-time Resident of the Brentwood Community in Ward Five of the District of Columbia.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

THE PARTIES	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	9
SUMMARY OF ISSUES AND TRIAL COURT ERRORS	20
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. APPELLES VIOLATED THE D.C. ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT	26
II. APPELLEES FAILED TO PRODUCE AN ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT AS REQUIRED BY LAW.....	
III. APPELLEES NEVER SATISFIED THE ADVISORY NEIGHBOR- HOOD COMMISSION ACT AND OTHER MANDATES	
IV. APPELLANTS HAD STANDING TO BRING THE LAWSUIT	30
V. APPELLEES DISCRIMINATED AGAINST THE RESIDENTS OF BRENTWOOD IN VIOLATION OF LAWS	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Air Terminal Services, Inc. v. Department of Transportation</i> , 400 F. Supp. 1029 (D.D.C. 1973), aff'd 515 F.2d 1014 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	39
<i>Aero Corporation v. Department of the Navy</i> , 558 F. Supp. 404 (D.D.C. 1983)..	40
<i>Bigelow v. Howze</i> , 291 So. 2d 645, 647-48 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1974)	33
<i>Blackwelder Furniture Company v. Selig Manufacturing, Inc.</i> , 550 F.2d 189, 195 (4th Cir. 1977)	39



<i>Brown v. Henderson</i> , 257 F.3d 246, 253 (2d Cir. 2001)	41, 45
<i>Chamberlain v. Am. Honda Fin. Corp.</i> , 931 A.2d 1018, 1022–23 (D.C.2007 ...	21
<i>Chung Fook v. White</i> , 264 U.S. 443 (1924)	27
<i>Citizens Ass'n v. District of Columbia Bd. of Zoning Adjustment</i> , 642 A.2d 125,128 (D.C.1994)	31
<i>City Fed Fin. Corp. v. OTS</i> , 58 F.3d 738, 747 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	38
<i>Davenport v. AFL-CIO</i> , 166 F.3d 356, 360-61 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	38
<i>Davis v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 571 F.3d 1288, 1292 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ...	39
<i>*Durant v. District of Columbia Zoning Commission</i> , 139 A.3d 880 (D.C.2016)	30
<i>Elk Grove v. Evans</i> , 997 F.2d 328, 329 (7 th Cir. 1993)	33, 36
<i>*Environmental Defense Fund v. TVA</i> , 339 F. Supp. 806 (ED Tenn.), aff'd, 468 F.2d 1164 (CA6 1972)	10
<i>Executive Sandwich Shoppe, Inc. v. Carr Realty Corp.</i> , 749 A.2d 724, 732 (D.C. 2000)	13, 46
<i>George v. Leavitt</i> , 407 F.3d 405, 412 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	41, 45
<i>Gladstone Realtors v. City of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91, 99 (1979)	33, 36
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 632 F.3d 722, 724 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	38
<i>Grayson v. AT & T Corp.</i> , 15 A.3d 219, 229 (D.C.2011) (<i>en banc</i>)	21
<i>Greater Washington Business Center v. D.C. Commission on Human Rights</i> 454 A.2d 1333, 1338 (D.C.1982)	47
<i>Holifield v. Reno</i> , 115 F.3d 1555, 1562 (11th Cir. 1997)	41, 45



<i>Howell v. District of Columbia Zoning Comm'n</i> , 97 A.3d 579, 581 (D.C.2014)	31
<i>Hough v. Stembridge</i> , 278 So. 2d 288, 291 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1973)	33
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 10 U.S. 327 (2018)	34
<i>Laumer v. United States</i> , 409 A.2d 190,199-200 (D.C. 1979) (<i>en banc</i>)	18
<i>Levy v. District of Columbia Rental Hous. Comm'n</i> ,126 A.2d 684, 688 (D.C.2015)	31
* <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 112 S. Ct. 2130, 2136 (1992)	33, 35, 36
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	34
* <i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792, 802 (1973)	41, 42, 45, 46
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2743, 2756-57 (2010)	40, 49
<i>Newsweek Magazine v. District of Columbia Commission on Human Rights</i> 376 A.2d 777, 789 (D.C.1977)	47
<i>On Lee v. U.S.</i> , 343 U.S. 747 (1952)	18
* <i>Potomac Dev. Corp. v. District of Columbia</i> , 28 A.3d 531, 543 (D.C. 2011) ...	21
<i>Rap, Inc. v. D.C. Com'n on Human Rights</i> 485 A.2d 173 (1984)	47
<i>Rodgers v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 417 F.3d 845, 859	41, 45
<i>Rector Holy Trinity Church v. United States</i> 143 U.S. 457 (1892)	27
<i>Riverside Hospital v. D.C. Department of Health</i> , 944 A.2d 1098 (2008)	36
<i>Rum Creek Coal Sales, Inc. v. Caperton</i> , 926 F.2d 353, 359 (4th Cir. 1991)	39
<i>Sarullo v. U.S. Post. Serv.</i> , 352 F.3d 789, 798 n.7 (3d Cir. 2003)	41



<i>Simpson v. District of Columbia Office of Human Rights</i> , 597 A.2d 392, 398 (D.C. 1991)	12, 47
* <i>Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hiram Hill et al.</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	10
<i>Texas Dept. of Community Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981)	10, 41, 45
<i>United States v. Edelen</i> , 996 F.2d 1238, 1242 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	18
<i>United States v. XCitement Video</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994)	23
<i>United States v. Kirby</i> , 74 U.S. 482 (1868)	23
<i>Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390, 395 (1981)	38
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State</i> , 454 U.S. 464, 472 (1982)	33, 36
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	34, 36
<i>Wallace v. Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom</i> , 715 A.2d 873, 889 (D.C. 1998)	12, 47
* <i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490, 501 (1974)	35
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7, 20 (2008)	38
D.C. Official Code §1-309.10 (b) and (c) Supp. (2004)	29, 30
*District of Columbia Environmental Policy Act of 1989, D.C. Code § 8-109 et seq. (2001 Edition, as amended)	26, 27, 28
D.C. Code § 1- 207.42	31
Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §2000 (e) et. seq. (1982)	44, 47
